in capital. In accordance with the SEC�s Staff Accounting Bulletin Nos. 99 and 108 (SAB 99 and SAB 108), the
Company evaluated this error and, based on an analysis of quantitative and qualitative factors and determined that
the error was immaterial to each of the prior reporting periods affected. However, if the adjustments to correct the
cumulative effect of the above error had been recorded in the year ended December 31, 2010, the Company
believes the impact would have been significant and would impact comparisons to prior periods. Therefore, as
permitted by SAB 108, the Company corrected, in the current filing, previously reported results for the year
ended December 31, 2010.
The Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2009 was also revised to reflect the cumulative effect of the
error described above. The error resulted to an increase in accumulated deficit and additional paid in capital of
$503,697. There was no impact to the total consolidated stockholders� deficit as of December 31, 2009.
The following table shows the impact of the error to the Consolidated Statements of Operations for the year
ended December 31, 2009:

Year ended December 31, 2009
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

General & administrative $ (1,989,177) $ (231,634) $ (2,220,811)
Total operating expenses $ (3,156,472) $ (231,634) $ (3,388,106)
Net loss from operations $ (2,086,642) $ (231,634) $ (2,318,276)
Net loss $ (4,938,083) $ (231,634) $ (5,169,717)
Net loss per common share � Basic and Diluted $ (0.14) $ (0.15)
Weighted-Average common shares outstanding � Basic and
Diluted 34,572,856 34,572,856

36

Edgar Filing: Digitiliti Inc - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

The adjustments to the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the year ended December 31, 2009 did not
result in any changes to the amounts previously reported for net cash from operating activities, investing activities
or financing activities.

Use of Estimates
The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally